MAC App. No.04 of 2020 

2(i).  The Learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, North 

Sikkim, at Mangan, (for short, “Learned Claims Tribunal”), vide the 

impugned Judgment, dated 23-12-2019, in MACT Case No.05 of 

2019, awarded compensation of a sum of Rs.95,17,530/- (Rupees 

ninety five lakhs, seventeen thousand, five hundred and thirty) 

only, with interest @ 7.5% per annum, from 07-03-2019, the date 

of institution of the Claim Petition till full and final payment.  The 

Appellant, Opposite Party No.2, being the Insurance Company 

Limited, was directed to pay the Award to the Claimants within one

[...]

month from the date of the impugned Judgment.   

MAC App. No.05 of 2020 

(ii)  The Learned Claims Tribunal, North Sikkim, at Mangan, 

vide the impugned Judgment, dated 23-12-2019, in MACT Case 

No.04 of 2019, awarded compensation of a sum of Rs.40,80,000/- 

(Rupees forty lakhs and eighty thousand) only, with interest @ 

7.5% per annum, from 07-03-2019, the date of institution of the 

Claim Petition, till full and final payment.  The Appellant, Opposite 

Party No.2, being the Insurance Company, was directed to pay the 

Award to the Claimants within one month from the date of the

[...]

It is imperative to briefly outline the facts of the case 

before examining the merits thereof.  The victims, Late Shiva 

Kumar Khatiwara, aged about 50 years, a teacher under the 

Human Resource Development Department, Government of 

Sikkim, earning a monthly income of Rs.88,865/- (Rupees eighty 

eight thousand, eight hundred and sixty five) only, in MAC App. 

No.04 of 2020, and, Late Mani Kumar Khatiwara, aged about 35 

years, a famer-cum-business man, earning a monthly income of 

Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand) only, in MAC App. No.05 of 

2020, met with an accident on 23-01-2019, near Gaidhara,

[...]

was considering the case of a 10 year old girl who met with her 

death in a truck accident.  Her father, brother and sister sought 

compensation for her death under the M. V. Act, 1988. The 

Learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal passed an Award for a 

sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only, to the 

Claimants.  The owner of the truck was found liable to pay the 

compensation amount.  The Insurance Company had been directed 

to pay the compensation as the vehicle was then covered by an 

Insurance Policy issued by that Company.

[...]

for compensation.  Exhibit 19/Exhibit 18 specifically provides that 

Policy Schedule cum Certificate of Insurance is a Private Car 

Liability Policy.  In the Schedule of Premium, it is clearly written as 

“third party cover”.  The limits of liability is up to Rs.7,50,000/- 

(Rupees seven lakhs and fifty thousand) only, no additional 

premium has been paid for Insurance Policy or other heads as 

reflected in Exhibit 19/Exhibit 18.  The Policy proves inter alia as 

follows; 

“………………………………………………………. 

POLICY SCHEDULE CUM CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

Private Car Liability Policy